MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Chapter 108

An ACT Authorizing a Memorial to Klir Beck.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Memorial to Klir Beck. The Maine State Museum Commission is authorized upon completion of the library-archives-museum building to be constructed under the private and special laws of 1965, chapter 259, to install therein a suitable memorial to the late Klir Beck of Mt. Vernon, state artist from 1937 to 1966.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 109

AN ACT to Grant a New Charter to the City of Auburn.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the next regular city election, September 11, 1967, should the Legislature adjourn later than usual; and

Whereas, as it is vitally necessary that the following legislation become effective immediately in anticipation of a dual election problem; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

ARTICLE I

Grant of Powers to the City

Sec. 1. Corporate existence retained. The inhabitants of the City of Auburn shall continue to be a municipal corporation under the name of "City of Auburn" and as such shall have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, immunities, powers and privileges, and shall be subject to all the duties, liabilities and obligations provided for herein, or otherwise pertaining to or incumbent upon said city as a municipal corporation; and may enact ordinances, bylaws and regulations not inconsistent with the Constitution and laws of the State of Maine.

ARTICLE II

City Council

Sec. 1. Powers and duties. All the powers granted to the city by this charter and by the laws of this State, except as otherwise provided by this